

Limited Warranty

Texan Wire Wheels, L.L.C. does NOT condone the use of adapters to put FWD wheels onto RWD cars. The use of adapters of any sort will VOID the limited warranty on our wheels.

- 1. Texan Wire Wheels[™] warrants its wire wheels to the original purchaser, under normal and reasonable use, to be free from defects in workmanship, rust, materials and structural integrity for a period of **30 days from the original purchase date**. There will be **NO REFUNDS** before or after the warranty period, **ONLY EXCHANGES** if the product is deemed defect. This limited warranty excludes surface rust, which is prevented by proper care and maintenance.
- 2. Texan Wire WheelsTM makes no warranty, expressed or implied, or representation as to the quality of workmanship of its dealers or distributors, or of the ability of said dealer or distributor to render any technical assistance in connection with the installation or use of the products provided by Texan Wire WheelsTM.
- 3. Texan Wire Wheels[™] assumes no responsibility for installation or removal labor, vehicle damage or damage to others, loss of vehicle use, customer or dealer inconvenience, loss of time, miscellaneous or consequential expenses.
- 4. This warranty is void if the products are defective due to misuse, negligence, product alteration, repairs, damage in transit, off-road use, freeway or highway use, racing, accident, improper installation, lack of "fit-check" before mounting. Gold and black plating and all custom options are not warranted.
- 5. This warranty is void if lugs are not tightened every 500 miles
- 6. Because of our products' distinctly and custom design, they are not intended or designed for general utility use or everyday use. Using our products for general utility or everyday use voids this warranty.
- 7. Erratic driving, excessive speeds or excessive swanging will cause wheels to clack or fail.
- 8. Buyer agrees to indemnify, defend and hold Company and its affiliates, licensors and suppliers harmless from any liability, loss, claim and expense, including reasonable attorney's fees, related to a Buyer's violation of this limited warranty or misuse of the product. warranty is in lieu of all other express or implied warranties, including, but not limited to, any warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. The sole and entire maximum liability of Texan Wire Wheels[™], for any reason, and buyer's sole and exclusive remedy for any cause whatsoever, shall be limited to the amount paid by the customer for the particular items purchased. Texan Wire Wheels[™] and any of its affiliates, dealers or suppliers are not liable for any indirect, special, incidental, or consequential damages (including damages for loss of use of vehicle, damage to vehicle, customer inconvenience accidents, or the like), whether based on breach of contract, breach of warranty, tort (including negligence), product liability or otherwise, even if advised of the possibility of such damages. the limitations of damages set forth above are fundamental elements of the basis of the bargain between company and customer. The goods would not be provided without such limitations. some state statutes may apply regarding limitation of liability.
- 9. All legal proceedings arising out of or in connection with this limited warranty shall be brought solely in TEXAS, UNITED STATES and Buyer expressly submits to the jurisdiction of said courts and Buyer consents to extra-territorial service of process. Should any part of this limited warranty be held invalid or unenforceable, that portion shall be construed consistent with applicable law as nearly as possible to reflect the original intentions of the parties and the remaining portions shall remain in full force and effect. To the extent that anything in or associated with the Texan Wire Wheels[™], is in conflict or inconsistent with this limited warranty, this limited warranty shall take precedence. Failure of Texan Wire Wheels[™], to enforce any provision of this limited warranty shall not be deemed a waiver of such provision nor of the right to future enforcement.